Total noncontrolling interests and equity 1,923,184 � 1,923,184
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity $ 4,123,491 $ � $ 4,123,491

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

9

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of March 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the assets, liabilities, noncontrolling interests and stockholders� equity of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the three months
ended March 31, 2014.

(2) No adjustments were necessary to reflect the Company�s acquisition of the 17-property Mini Price Storage portfolio, as the purchase was
completed on January 7, 2014, and was already included in the Company�s historical financial statements as of March 31, 2014.

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

11

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Acquisition of
Mini Price Pro Forma Pro Forma

(1) (2) Adjustments Total
Revenues:
Property rental $ 132,001 $ 303 $ � $ 132,304
Tenant reinsurance 13,463 � � 13,463
Management fees 6,716 � � 6,716
Total revenues 152,180 303 � 152,483

Expenses:
Property operations 43,482 87 � 43,569
Tenant reinsurance 2,567 � � 2,567
Acquisition related costs 2,056 � � 2,056
General and administrative 15,302 � � 15,302
Depreciation and amortization 28,375 � 94(3) 28,469
Total expenses 91,782 87 94 91,963

Income from operations 60,398 216 (94) 60,520
�

Interest expense (19,598) � � (19,598)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization
of discount on equity component of exchangeable
senior notes (662) � � (662)
Interest income 269 � � 269
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 1,213 � � 1,213
Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated
real estate ventures and income tax expense 41,620 216 (94) 41,742

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate
ventures 2,419 � � 2,419
Income tax expense (2,830) � � (2,830)
Net income 41,209 216 (94) 41,331
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (2,492) � � (2,492)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and
other noncontrolling interests (1,377) � � (1,377)
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 37,340 $ 216 $ (94) $ 37,462

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.32 $ 0.32
Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.32

Weighted average number of shares

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

12

Basic 115,438,325 � � 115,438,325
Diluted 121,062,845 � � 121,062,845

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 0.40 $ 0.40

8

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

13

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

[…]

(2) Represents the pro forma revenues and operating expenses of the 17-property Mini Price Storage portfolio for the period from January 1,
2014 to the acquisition date, which were not reflected in the historical condensed consolidated statement of operations of the Company, as
follows:

Portfolio
Number of
Properties Acquisition Date Revenues

Operating
Expenses

Mini Price 17 1/7/2014 $ 303 $ 87

(3) Adjustments include depreciation and amortization expense for the period from January 1, 2014 to the acquisition date, which was not
reflected in the historical condensed consolidated statement of operations of the Company.  Adjustments to depreciation and amortization
expense are summarized as follows:

Depreciable
Assets

2014
Depreciation

Intangible
Assets

2014
Amortization

Total 2014
Depreciation /
Amortization

Mini Price $ 142,840 $ 61 $ 2,973 $ 33 $ 94

9

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

14

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Acquisition
of Mini
Price

Properties Pro Forma Pro Forma
(1) (2) Adjustments Total

Revenues:
Property rental $ 446,682 $ 17,423 $ � $ 464,105
Tenant reinsurance 47,317 � � 47,317
Management fees 26,614 � � 26,614
Total revenues 520,613 17,423 � 538,036

Expenses:
Property operations 140,012 5,281 � 145,293
Tenant reinsurance 9,022 � � 9,022
Acquisition related costs 8,618 � � 8,618
General and administrative 54,246 � � 54,246
Depreciation and amortization 95,232 � 5,645(3) 100,877
Total expenses 307,130 5,281 5,645 318,056

Income from operations 213,483 12,142 (5,645) 219,980

Gain on sale of real estate assets 960 � � 960
Loss on extinguishment of debt related to portfolio
acquisition (9,153) � � (9,153)
Interest expense (71,630) � � (71,630)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization
of discount on equity portion of exchangeable
senior notes (1,404) � � (1,404)
Interest income 749 � (501)(4) 248
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 4,850 � � 4,850
Income before equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income tax expense 137,855 12,142 (6,146) 143,851

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate
ventures 11,653 � � 11,653
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate
ventures � gain on sale of real estate assets and
purchase of joint venture partners� interests 46,032 � � 46,032
Income tax expense (9,984) � � (9,984)
Net income 185,556 12,142 (6,146) 191,552
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (8,006) � (49)(5) (8,055)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and
other noncontrolling interests (5,474) � (215)(5) (5,689)

$ 172,076 $ 12,142 $ (6,410) $ 177,808

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

15

Net income attributable to common
stockholders

Net income per common share
Basic $ 1.54 $ 1.60
Diluted $ 1.53 $ 1.60

Weighted average number of shares
Basic 111,349,361 � � 111,349,361
Diluted 113,105,094 � � 113,105,094

10

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

16

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.